

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/3/2022 3:11 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99771-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and
MAPLEBEAR, INC. d/b/a INSTACART,

Respondents,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Alexander S. Gorin, WSBA #53538
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-9226
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
Alex.Gorin@mto.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.,
pro hac vice pending
Elaine J. Goldenberg,
pro hac vice pending
Brendan B. Gants,
pro hac vice pending
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com
Brendan.Gants@mto.com

Attorneys for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ordinance Differs Significantly From Ordinary Exercises Of Police Power, Such As Wage And Working- Condition Regulations	4
A. The Ordinance Interferes With Companies’ Operations On A Fundamental Level	5
B. The Justifications For Wage and Working- Condition Regulations Are Inapplicable To Workers Who Use A Third-Party Platform To Find And Manage Their Own Work	10
II. The Ordinance Is Unreasonable And Harmful	13
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. City of Seattle</i> , 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Lockary v. Kayfetz</i> , 917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	19
<i>Saleem v. Corp. Transp. Grp., LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12, 14
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 340 U.S. 231 (1951).....	6
STATE CASES	
<i>Chan Healthcare Grp. PS v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. & Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 516, 431 P.3d 484 (2018).....	2
<i>Christian v. La Forge</i> , 194 Or. 450, 242 P.2d 797 (1952)	9
<i>Daniels v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 563, 444 P.3d 582 (2019).....	5
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 903, 416 P.3d 1, 232 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (2018)	10, 12
<i>In re Kazas</i> , 22 Cal. App. 2d 161, 70 P.2d 962 (1937)	9
<i>Ketcham v. King Cty. Med. Serv. Corp.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 565, 502 P.2d 1197 (1972).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parrish v. W. Coast Hotel Co.</i> , 185 Wash. 581, 55 P.2d 1083 (1936), <i>aff'd</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	10
<i>Ralph v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 34 Wn.2d 638, 209 P.2d 270 (1949).....	8
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. Valu-Mart, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 712, 419 P.2d 993 (1966).....	8, 9
<i>State Bd. of Dry Cleaners v. Thrift-D-Lux Cleaners, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 2d 436, 254 P.2d 29 (1953).....	8
<i>State v. Spino</i> , 61 Wn.2d 246, 377 P.2d 868 (1963).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anderson, Monica, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The State of Gig Work in 2021</i> , <i>The State of Gig Work in 2021</i> , Pew Research Center (Dec. 8, 2021), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/ 2021/12/08/how-gig-platform-workers-view-their-jobs	22
Block, Walter, Preface in <i>Rent Control: Myths & Realities</i> (1981).....	7
Bond, James T., & Galinsky, Ellen, <i>National Study of the Changing Workforce: Workplace Flexibility and Low- Wage Employees</i> , Families and Work Institute (2011).....	15
Cohen, Steven & Eimicke, William B., Colum. Sch. of Int'l Affairs, <i>Independent Contracting Policy and Management Analysis</i> (Aug. 2013), http:// www.columbia.edu/~sc32/documents/IC_Study_ Published.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Dillahunt, Tawanna R., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Online Grocery Delivery Services: An Opportunity to Address Food Disparities in Transportation-scarce Areas</i> , CHI 2019, May 4-9, 2019, https://dl.acm.org/doi/pdf/10.1145/3290605.3300879	18
Edelman Intelligence & Upwork, Inc., <i>Freelance Forward 2020</i> (Sept. 2020), https://www.upwork.com/documents/freelance-forward-2020	16
Edison Research, <i>The Gig Economy</i> (December 2018), http://www.edisonresearch.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Gig-Economy-2018-Marketplace-Edison-Research-Poll-FINAL.pdf	16
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Comments on Chicago Proposed Ordinance O2014-1367</i> (Apr. 15, 2014)	17
Gomez Sarmiento, Isabella, <i>How Online Grocery Delivery Could Help Alleviate Food Deserts</i> , NPR (Dec. 19, 2019), https://www.npr.org/sections/thesalt/2019/12/19/787465701/how-online-grocery-delivery-could-help-alleviate-food-deserts	17
Henderson, Rebecca, <i>How COVID-19 Has Transformed The Gig Economy</i> , Forbes (Dec. 10, 2020), https://www.forbes.com/sites/rebeccahenderson/2020/12/10/how-covid-19-has-transformed-the-gig-economy/?sh=1f1ac8536c99	19
Intuit TurboTax & Intuit QuickBooks, <i>Dispatches from the New Economy: The On-Demand Economy Worker Study</i> (2017), https://intuittaxandfinancialcenter.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Dispatches-from-the-New-Economy-Long-Form-Report.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jackson, Mia, <i>The Pandemic Taught the U.S. How to Solve Its Hunger Problem</i> , The Daily Beast (Oct. 25, 2021), https://www.thedailybeast.com/online-markets-and-grocery-delivery-grew-big-during-the-pandemic-they-could-solve-americas-hunger-problem	18
Jeffrey H. Birnbaum, <i>Keep Prices Out of Control</i> , Fortune, June 25, 2001	7
JPMorgan Chase & Co. Inst., <i>Paychecks, Paydays, and the Online Platform Economy: Big Data on Income Volatility</i> (2016), https://www.jpmorganchase.com/content/dam/jpmc/jpmorgan-chase-and-co/institute/pdf/jpmc-institute-volatility-2-report.pdf	14, 15
Le Mignot, Suzanne, <i>South Shore Grocer Partners With Instacart To Bring Relief To Food Desert</i> , CBS Chicago (June 17, 2020), https://chicago.cbslocal.com/2020/06/17/south-shore-local-market-instacart-food-desert-delivery	18
Maier, Fran, Perkins, Lynn, & Zornosa, Anna, <i>Can't Stop, Won't Stop Her Side Hustle: Women in the Gig Economy 2018</i> (Sept. 5, 2018), https://blog.urbansitter.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Cant-Stop-Wont-Stop-Her-Side-Hustle_-Women-in-the-Gig-Economy-2018.pdf	16
McGinnis, John O., <i>The Sharing Economy As an Equalizing Economy</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 329 (2018).....	11
McKinsey Global Institute, <i>Independent Work: Choice, Necessity, and the Gig Economy</i> (2016).....	14, 15, 16, 17
Morning Consult & Chamber Technology Engagement Center, <i>New Economy Report: Polling Presentation</i> (Feb. 22, 2018).....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Obama, President Barack, Remarks by the President in State of the Union Address (Jan. 20, 2015)	17
Pew Research Center (Dec. 8, 2021), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/12/08/how-gig-platform-workers-view-their-jobs	22
Randle, Aaron, <i>I Feel Like a Hero: A Day in the Life of a Grocery Delivery Man</i> , N.Y. Times, May 18, 2020	19
Rockoff, Hugh, <i>Price Controls</i> , Library of Economics and Liberty, https://www.econlib.org/library/Enc/PriceControls.html	6
Smith, Aaron, <i>Shared, Collaborative, and On Demand: The New Digital Economy</i> , Pew Research Center (2016), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2016/05/19/the-new-digital-economy	17
Sowell, Thomas, <i>Basic Economics: A Citizen’s Guide to the Economy</i> (2000)	6, 7
Stapp, Alec, <i>Price Controls Won’t Fix What’s Ailing the Restaurant Industry</i> , Progressive Policy Institute (Feb. 2021), https://www.progressivepolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/PPI_Price-Controls-Restaurant-Industry.pdf	7
Working Washington, #PayUp (last accessed Dec. 29, 2021), https://payup.wtf	21
